(cents) (8,12) 1,67 (6,45) 10,15 6,39 16,54
Diluted headline earnings (7,98) 1,65 (6,33) 9,94 6,23 16,17

*	 The	retained	earnings	impact	includes	distributions	paid	to	the	SPVs	that	were	eliminated	on	consolidation.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 202114

1.	 Restatement	of	financial	statements	continued

1.2	 Restatement	of	cash	flows

The consolidated cash flows for the period ended 30 September 2020 as reported, have been restated to correct
the interest received and interest paid, which previously did not include the removal of interest accruals and therefore
did not reflect the actual cash received and paid. This also included borrowing cost capitalised to investment property
which was incorrectly included in the purchase of investment property. The distribution paid was also restated as
a result of the restatement of the financial guarantee, where the shares held by the SPVs are treasury shares and
therefore the dividend. The nature and amounts of the correction are detailed below:

30 September 2020
R’000

As previously
stated

Effect of
adjustment As restated

Statement of cash flows
Effect on cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 107 694 (23 004) 84 690
Finance income received 24 415 (13 730) 10 685
Net cash from operating activities 132 109 (36 734) 95 375

Effect on cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of investment property (31 483) 10 256 (21 227)
Net cash from investing activities (31 483) 10 256 (21 227)

Cash flows from financing activities
Finance cost paid (196 911) 26 478 (170 433)
Net cash from financing activities (66 391) 26 478 (39 913)

2.	 Fair	value	measurement	of	investment	properties

Levels	of	fair	value	measurement

It is the policy of Accelerate to have every property valued by an external valuer on a three‑year rotational basis as
required by the JSE Listings Requirements. This means that each property Accelerate holds is externally valued at
least every three years. The remaining investment properties held at the end of each reporting period are valued
by Accelerate’s directors.

Each year the directors appoint an external valuer who is responsible for the external valuations of property for the
annual financial statements. Selection criteria include market knowledge, reputation, independence and whether